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@ EN - DIGITAL FOOD THERMOMETER

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS, SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

The following safety precautions should always be followed, to reduce the risk of electric
shock, personal injury or fire. It is important to read all of these instructions carefully
before using the product, and to save them for future reference or new users.

Read all instructions before use.

The manufacturer is not liable for consequential damages or for damages to property or
persons caused by non-observance of the safety instructions and improper use of the
device.

The device can be used by children from 8 years and above and by persons with a
physical, sensory, mental or motor disability, or lack of experience and knowledge

if they are supervised or instructed on how to use the device in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the device. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other
purposes than described in the manual.

Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or
defective, replace the device immediately.

The device is suitable for indoor use only. Do not use the device outdoors.

The device is suitable for domestic use only. Do not use the device for commercial
purposes.

Do not use the device in locations with high humidity, such as bathrooms and
swimming pools.

Do not use the device near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
Do not use the device in ovens or microwaves.

Sterilize thermometer probe each time before use.

Always wear a heat resistant mitten when touching the thermometer during or just after
use.

Handle device with caution and attention. Take care when moving the probe into
position to avoid injury or damage due to pointed end.

Do not touch probe with bare hands to avoid injury and burns.

Do not immerse in liquid, or wet the thermometer unit.

Device is not intended to handle wet environments and will likely get damaged.

In any event of becoming wet, dry the device quickly as possible.

Not suitable to be washed in dishwasher.

Clean with a damp cloth avoiding detergents.

Aggressive detergents will damage housing, probe and lead to damaging electronic
circuitry.

Do not leave in heated environment, above stated operating temperature range.
Device is not to be opened, except for battery compartment, to replace battery.
Thermometer is not a service product. Request assistance from an electronic
professional for assistance if unit is not functioning correctly.

Avoid excessive vibrations, forces, temperature and humidity levels in order to maintain
device in correct operating condition and have a suitable measurement output.

Do not leave device probe in food whilst cooking. This is to be removed when
temperature is recorded.
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+ Do not expose to water, direct heat or sunlight.

+ Batteries should be disposed of in a responsible manner.

+ If the device is not going to be used for a prolonged period, such as over 6 months,
remove battery.

+ Operate device to measure temperatures within probe specification temperature
range for satisfactory and suitable results. Avoiding in doing so will diminish lifetime
and product accuracy.

+ For household use only.

+ Not suitable for industrial or commercial use.

* Measurement temperature is for reference only.

+ Save these instructions for future reference.

State of California Proposition 65 warnings;

+ WARNING: This product contains one or more chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer.

+ WARNING: This product contains one or more chemicals known to the State of
California to cause defects or other reproductive harm.

BATTERY SAFETY

+ Use only the batteries mentioned in the manual.

» Do not use old and new batteries together.

+ Do not use batteries of different types or brands.

+ Do not install batteries in reverse polarity.

* Do not short-circuit or disassemble the batteries.

+ Do not expose the batteries to water.

+ Do not expose the batteries to fire or excessive heat.

+ Batteries are prone to leakage when fully discharged. To avoid damage to the product,
remove the batteries when leaving the product unattended for longer periods of time.
If liquid from the batteries comes into contact with skin or clothing, immediately rinse
with fresh water.

SAVE THE INSTRUCTIONS

EXPLANATION SYMBOLS

—
)

If you notice any transport damage
Read operations manual. when unpacking the product, please
contact you dealer without delay.

“ This product is safe to be used in
contact with food. %

The packaging can be reused or
recycled. Please dispose properly
of any packaging material no longer

®

required.
Declaration of Conformity. Products
marked with this symbol comply of This symbol indicates that the power
the European Economic Area. The ___ - input/output for the product is
EU Declaration of Conformity can be direct current.

requested from the manufacturer.




GENERAL FEATURES

* Instant temperature

* LCD screen

* °For°C

+ Battery powered

* 1x AAA battery included

+ Foldable probe for easy storage

TECHNICAL DATA
+ Battery operated
* 1x AAA battery - 1,5V

IN THE BOX

* Thermometer

* Instruction manual

* 1x AAA battery

USE

This pen-style digital is characterized at multi-usage with low power consumption, high
stability, high accuracy, compact structure and easy operating. It is much suitable for
measuring temperature of drink, milk, coffee, food and at BBQ.

1. Install AAA battery into battery compartment according to the marking direction of
rear cover, and close the battery cover.

2. Rotate the probe until it’s fully open, rinse the probe with normal temperature water.

3. Press[ O] to boot, after a few seconds the screen will display ambient temperature.

4. Immerse or insert the probe into an object under test with 2cm depth for 5 seconds.
Press [ A ] until the upper right corner shows HOLD indicating that the current
temperature has been locked. The showing number is the temperature of the object
to be measured. Press [ A ] key to unlock it.

5. [T ]is the conversion key for Celsius (°C) and Fahrenheit (°F).

6. After temperature measurement is completed, press [ ® ] to turn it off. Flush the probe
with clean water and rotate it back to the original position.

7. The device will be shut down if no operation for 10 minutes.

8. Avoid liquid entering the machine.
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STORAGE
If necessary, move it to a position which is out of reach of children and pets.

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL

Please remove the battery before disposing of the device/ unit. Do not dispose of old
batteries with your household waste, but at a battery collection station at a recycling
site or in a shop. Consult your municipal authority or your dealer for information about
disposal.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed of with other
household wastes throughout the US. To prevent possible harm to the environment
or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was

L purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

WARRANTY

The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the
customer’s own country of residence, with a minimum of 1 year, starting from the
date on which the appliance is sold to the end user.

The warranty only covers defects in materials or workmanship.

The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service center.

When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase

date) must be submitted.
The warranty will not apply in cases of:

Normal wear and tear

Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved
accessories

Use of force, damage caused by external influences

Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to an
unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions
Partially or completely dismantled appliances

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we reserve the
right to make technical and optical changes without notice. The current version of
this instruction manual can be found under www.arovo.com/manuals.




@ FR - THERMOMETRE ALIMENTAIRE NUMERIQUE

PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES, CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

Les consignes de sécurité suivantes doivent toujours étre respectées afin de réduire les
risques d’électrocution, de blessure ou d’incendie. Lisez attentivement ces instructions
dans leur intégralité avant d’utiliser ce produit, et conservez-les pour vous y référer
ultérieurement ou les transmettre a de nouveaux utilisateurs.

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant utilisation.

Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages consécutifs ou des dommages
aux biens ou aux personnes causés par le non-respect des instructions de sécurité et
I'utilisation incorrecte de I'appareil.

Lappareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants a partir de 8 ans et par des personnes
souffrant d’un handicap physique, sensoriel, mental ou moteur, ou d’'un manque
d’expérience et de connaissances, a condition qu’ils soient supervisés ou qu’ils
regoivent des instructions sur la maniére d’utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 'appareil.
Les enfants ne doivent pas effectuer le nettoyage et I’entretien de I'appareil sans étre
encadrés.

N'utilisez I'appareil que pour I'usage auquel il est destiné. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a
d’autres fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil si une piéce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Si 'appareil est
endommagé ou défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.

L'appareil ne peut étre utilisé qu’a I'intérieur. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.
L'appareil convient uniquement a un usage domestique. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a des
fins commerciales.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans des endroits ou I'humidité est élevée, comme les salles
de bains et les piscines.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité de baignoires, de douches, de lavabos ou
d’autres récipients contenant de I'eau.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil dans un four ou un micro-ondes.

Stérilisez la sonde du thermométre avant chaque utilisation.

Portez toujours une manique résistante a la chaleur lorsque vous touchez le
thermomeétre pendant ou juste aprés son utilisation.

Manipulez I'appareil avec prudence et attention. Faites attention lorsque vous mettez
la sonde en place afin d’éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage da a I'extrémité
pointue.

Ne touchez pas la sonde a mains nues pour éviter les blessures et les brllures.

Ne plongez pas I'appareil dans un liquide et ne mouillez pas le thermomeétre.
L'appareil n'est pas congu pour les environnements humides et risque d’étre
endommagé.

En cas d’humidité, séchez I'appareil le plus rapidement possible.

Ne convient pas au lave-vaisselle.

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon humide en évitant les détergents.

Les détergents agressifs endommagent le boitier et la sonde et peuvent endommager
les circuits électroniques.



* Ne laissez pas I'appareil dans un environnement chauffé, au-dessus de la plage de
température de fonctionnement indiquée.

» Lappareil ne doit pas étre ouvert, a I'exception du compartiment a pile, pour
remplacer la pile.

* Le thermomeétre n’est pas un produit de service. Demandez 'assistance d’un
professionnel en électronique si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement.

« Evitez les vibrations, les forces, les températures et les niveaux d’humidité excessifs
afin de maintenir 'appareil dans un état de fonctionnement correct et de garantir une
mesure appropriée.

* Ne laissez pas la sonde de I'appareil dans les aliments pendant la cuisson. Retirez-la
lorsque la température est enregistrée.

+ N’exposez pas I'appareil a I'eau, a la chaleur directe ou aux rayons du soleil.

* Les piles doivent étre éliminées de maniére responsable.

+ Sil'appareil ne va pas étre utilisé pendant une période prolongée, par exemple
pendant plus de 6 mois, retirez la pile.

+ Utilisez 'appareil pour mesurer les températures dans la plage de température des
spécifications de la sonde pour obtenir des résultats satisfaisants et appropriés. Ne
pas respecter cela diminue la durée de vie et la précision du produit.

+ Réservé uniquement a un usage domestique.

* Ne convient pas a un usage industriel ou commercial.

+ Latempérature mesurée n’est donnée qu’a titre indicatif.

» Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Etat de la Californie Proposition 65 Avertissements ;

* AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un ou plusieurs produits chimiques connus de
I’Etat de Californie pour causer le cancer.

* AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient un ou plusieurs produits chimiques connus
de I’Etat de Californie pour causer des problémes ou d’autres dommages a la
reproduction.

SECURITE RELATIVE AUX PILES

+ Utilisez uniquement les piles mentionnées dans le mode d’emploi.

» N'utilisez pas de piles neuves et anciennes ensemble.

* N'utilisez pas de piles de types ou de marques différents.

* N’insérez pas les piles en inversant la polarité.

* Ne court-circuitez pas et ne démontez pas les piles.

* N’exposez pas les piles a I'eau.

* N’exposez pas les piles au feu ou a une chaleur excessive.

* Les piles sont sujettes a des fuites lorsqu’elles sont complétement déchargées. Pour
éviter d'endommager le produit, retirez les piles lorsque vous laissez le produit sans
surveillance pendant de longues périodes. Si du liquide des piles entre en contact avec
de la peau ou des vétements, rincez immédiatement a I'eau douce.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS



EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

Si vous constatez des dommages
lors du déballage du produit,
contactez immédiatement votre
revendeur.

Lire le manuel de l'opérateur

“ Ce produit peut étre utilisé en
toute sécurité en contact avec
les aliments.

Déclaration de conformité. Les produits

portant ce symbole sont conformes Ce symbole indique que I'entrée/
a I'Espaqe economique europeen. La sortie d’alimentation du produit est
déclaration de conformité UE peut étre en courant continu.

obtenue aupres du fabricant.

L'emballage peut étre réutilisé ou
recyclé. Eliminez correctement tout
matériel d’emballage qui n'est plus
nécessaire.

| &>

CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES

*  Température instantanée

+  EcranLCD

* °Fou°C

+  Fonctionnement sur pile

+ TIxpile AAAincluse

+  Sonde pliable pour un rangement facile

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

+  Fonctionnement sur pile

+  TIxpile AAA

+ 0,105 mW -1,5Vdc - <70 uA

CONTENU DE LA BOITE

«  Thermométre

*  Manuel d’instructions
+  TIxpile AAA

UTILISATION

Ce stylo numérique se caractérise par une utilisation multiple, une faible consommation
d’énergie, une grande stabilité, une grande précision, une structure compacte et une
utilisation facile. Il convient parfaitement pour mesurer la température des boissons, du
lait, du café, des aliments et lors d’un barbecue.

1. Installez la pile AAA dans le compartiment a pile en suivant le sens de marquage du
couvercle arriere et fermez le couvercle du compartiment a pile.

2. Faites tourner la sonde jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit complétement ouverte, rincez la sonde
avec de |'eau a température ambiante.

3. Appuyez sur [ O] pour démarrer I'appareil. Aprés quelques secondes I'écran affichera
la température ambiante.



4. Immergez ou insérez la sonde dans un objet a tester a une profondeur de 2 cm
pendant 5 secondes. Appuyez sur [ A ] jusqu’a ce que le coin supérieur droit affiche
HOLD, indiquant que la température actuelle a été verrouillée. Le chiffre indiqué est
la température de I'objet & mesurer. Appuyez sur la touche [ A ] pour déverrouiller
I'appareil.

5. [T ]estlatouche de conversion pour passer des degrés Celsius (°C) aux degrés
Fahrenheit (°F).

6. Une fois la mesure de la température terminée, appuyez sur [ © ] pour éteindre
I'appareil. Rincez la sonde avec de 'eau propre et remettez-la dans sa position
initiale.

7. Lappareil s’éteindra si aucune opération n’est effectuée pendant 10 minutes.

8. Evitez que du liquide ne pénétre dans I'appareil.

RANGEMENT
Si nécessaire, conservez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.

ELIMINATION RESPECTUEUSE DE ENVIRONNEMENT

Veuillez retirer la pile avant d’éliminer I'appareil/unité. Ne jetez pas les vieilles piles
avec vos déchets ménagers, mais bien dans une station de collecte de piles sur un
site de recyclage ou dans un magasin. Consultez les autorités de votre commune ou
votre revendeur pour des informations sur I’élimination.

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets
ménagers dans I'ensemble de I'UE. En recyclant votre appareil de maniere
responsable, vous évitez tout effet nocif lié a une élimination non contrélée des
déchets sur I'environnement et la santé et contribuez a promouvoir le recyclage
durable des ressources. Pour mettre votre appareil usagé au rebut, utilisez les

] systémes de collecte disponibles ou contactez le revendeur qui vous a vendu
d’appareil afin qu'il soit recyclé sans nuire a I'environnement.




GARANTIE

Le fabricant fournit une garantie conformément a la Iégislation du pays de résidence
du client, avec un minimum d’un an a compter de la date de vente de 'appareil a
I'utilisateur final.

La garantie ne couvre que les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication.

Les réparations sous garantie ne doivent étre effectuées que par un centre de
service agréé. Lors de la soumission d’'une demande de garantie, la facture d’achat
originale (avec la date d’achat) doit étre soumise.

La garantie ne s’applique pas en cas de:

Utilisation normale.

Utilisation incorrecte, par ex. surcharge de I'appareil, utilisation d’accessoires non
approuves.

Recours a la force, dommages causés par des influences extérieures.

Dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel d’utilisation, par exemple
connexion a une alimentation électrique inadaptée ou non-respect des
instructions d’installation.

Appareils partiellement ou complétement démontés.

Conformément a notre politique d’amélioration continue des produits, nous nous
réservons le droit d’apporter des modifications techniques et optiques sans
préavis. La version actuelle de ce manuel est disponible sur www.arovo.com/
manuals
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@ ES - TERMOMETRO DIGITAL DE COCINA

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES, GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

Siempre se deben seguir las siguientes precauciones de seguridad para reducir el riesgo
de descargas eléctricas, lesiones personales o incendios. Es importante leer todas estas
instrucciones detenidamente antes de utilizar el producto y guardarlas para futuras
consultas o para nuevos usuarios.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar.

+ El fabricante no se hace responsable de los dafios emergentes ni de los dafios a la
propiedad o las personas causados por el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de
seguridad y el uso inadecuado del dispositivo.

+ El dispositivo puede ser utilizado por nifios a partir de 8 afios y por personas con

una discapacidad fisica, sensorial, mental o motora, o con falta de experienciay

conocimiento si estan supervisados o instruidos sobre cémo utilizar el dispositivo de

forma segura y comprender los peligros involucrados. Los nifios no deben jugar con el
dispositivo. Los nifios no deben realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario sin
supervision.

Utilice el dispositivo Unicamente para los fines para los que fue disefiado. No utilice el

dispositivo para fines distintos a los descritos en el manual.

* No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza esté dafiada o defectuosa. Si el dispositivo esta
dafado o defectuoso, reemplacelo de inmediato.

+ El dispositivo es apto solo para uso en interiores. No utilice el dispositivo al aire libre.

+ El dispositivo es apto solo para uso doméstico. No utilice el dispositivo con fines
comerciales.

* No utilice el dispositivo en lugares con mucha humedad, como bafios y piscinas.

» No utilice el dispositivo cerca de bafieras, duchas, lavabos u otros recipientes que
contengan agua.

* No utilice el dispositivo en hornos o microondas.

* Esterilice la sonda del termdmetro cada vez antes de usarla.

+ Utilice siempre una manopla resistente al calor cuando toque el termémetro durante o
justo después de su uso.

* Manipule el dispositivo con precaucién y atencion. Tenga cuidado al mover la sonda a
su posicion para evitar lesiones o dafios debido al extremo puntiagudo.

* No toque la sonda con las manos descubiertas para evitar lesiones y quemadauras.

* No sumerja en liquido ni moje la unidad del termdmetro.

+ El dispositivo no esté disefiado para ser manejado en ambientes humedosy es
probable que se dafie.

* En caso de que se moje, seque el dispositivo lo mas rapido posible.

* No apto para lavar en lavavaijillas.

+ Limpiar con un pafio humedo evitando detergentes.

» Los detergentes agresivos dafiaran la carcasa, la sonda y provocaran dafos en los
circuitos electrénicos.

* No lo deje en un ambiente caliente o por encima del rango de temperatura de
funcionamiento indicado.

 El dispositivo no debe abrirse, excepto el compartimento de la bateria, para cambiar la

pila.

-1 -



+ El termdémetro no es un producto de servicio. Solicite asistencia de un profesional
electrénico para obtener ayuda si la unidad no funciona correctamente.

+ Evite vibraciones, fuerzas, temperaturas y humedades excesivas para mantener el
dispositivo en las condiciones de funcionamiento correctas y tener una medicion
adecuada.

+ No deje la sonda del dispositivo en los alimentos mientras cocina. Debe ser retirada
una vez se registre la temperatura.

* No lo exponga al agua, al calor directo ni a la luz solar.

+ Las baterias deben desecharse de manera responsable.

+ Si el dispositivo no se va a utilizar durante un periodo prolongado, como mas de 6
meses, retire la bateria.

+ Utilice el dispositivo para medir temperaturas dentro del rango de temperatura de
especificacion de la sonda para obtener resultados satisfactorios y adecuados. Evitarlo
disminuira la vida util y la precision del producto.

+ Solo para uso doméstico.

* No apto para uso industrial o comercial.

+ La temperatura de medicién es solo de referencia.

+ Guarde estas instrucciones para consultarlas en el futuro.

Advertencias de la Propuesta 65 del Estado de California;

+ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene una o mas sustancias quimicas que el estado
de California reconoce como causantes de céncer.

+ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene una o mas sustancias quimicas que el estado
de California reconoce como causantes de defectos u otros dafios reproductivos.

SEGURIDAD DE LA BATERIA

+ Utilice unicamente las pilas mencionadas en el manual.

* No utilice pilas nuevas y viejas juntas.

* No utilice pilas de diferentes tipos o marcas.

* No instale las pilas con la polaridad invertida.

* No provoque un cortocircuito ni desmonte las pilas.

+ No exponga las pilas al agua.

* No exponga las pilas al fuego o al calor excesivo.

+ Las pilas son propensas a tener fugas cuando estdan completamente descargadas. Para
evitar dafios en el producto, retire las pilas cuando deje el producto sin utilizar durante
periodos de tiempo mas prolongados. Si el liquido de las pilas entra en contacto con la
piel o la ropa, enjuague inmediatamente con agua dulce.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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EXPLICACION DE LOS SIMBOLOS

Si encuentra algun dafio
mientras desembala el producto,
comuniquese con su distribuidor
inmediatamente.

—
)

] Leer el manual de instrucciones.

de forma segura en contacto con el material de embalaje que ya no
alimentos. necesite.

Declaracién de conformidad. Los

productos con este simbolo corresponden Este simbolo indica que la entrada/
al Espacio Economico Europeo. La ) salida de energia del producto es
declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta corriente continua.

disponible a través del fabricante.

“ @ El embalaje se puede reutilizar o
Este producto se puede utilizar %& reciclar. Deseche adecuadamente
I
L} L} -_—

CARACTERISTICAS GENERALES
* Medicién instantédnea de la temperatura
+ Pantalla LCD
* °Co°F
* Funcionamiento con pilas
* Incluye una pila AAA
» Sonda plegable para facilitar el almacenamiento

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
Funcionamiento con pilas
Una pila AAA

CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
* Termémetro
Manual de instrucciones
Una pila AAA

USO DEL APARATO

Este aparato digital con forma de boligrafo se caracteriza por su polivalencia, bajo
consumo eléctrico, alta estabilidad y precision, estructura compacta y manejo sencillo.
Es idoneo para medir la temperatura de bebidas, leche, café y alimentos, asi como para
usarlo en barbacoas.

1. Coloque la pila AAA en el compartimento de la pila, respetando la direccion de la
marca de la tapa trasera, y cierre el compartimento de la pila.

2. Gire la sonda hasta que esté completamente abierta y enjudguela con agua a
temperatura normal.

3. Pulse [ ] para encender el aparato; después de unos segundos, la pantalla mostrara
la temperatura ambiente.

-13 -



4, Sumerja o inserte la sonda una profundidad de 2 cm en aquello que desee medir
durante 5 segundos. Pulse [ A ] hasta que en la esquina superior derecha aparezca el
mensaje HOLD, que indicara que la temperatura actual se ha bloqueado. El nimero
que aparezca en la pantalla sera la temperatura del objeto medido. Pulse el botén [ A]
para desbloquearla.

5. El botdn [T ] sirve para pasar de grados centigrados (°C) a Fahrenheit (°F), o viceversa.

6. Una vez que haya terminado de medir la temperatura, pulse [ © ] para apagar el
aparato. Lave la sonda con agua limpia y girela hasta situarla en la posicion original.

7. Sino usa el aparato, este se apagara después de 10 minutos.

8. Evite la entrada de liquido en el aparato.

FOOD THERMOMETER l-
50°C ~300°C
58°F ~ 5T2°F |
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ALMACENAMIENTO
Si es necesario, guarde el aparato en un lugar fuera del alcance de los nifios y las
mascotas.

ELIMINACION RESPETUOSA CON EL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Retirar la bateria antes de desechar del dispositivo o unidad. No desechar baterias
viejas con la basura doméstica; desecharlas en un punto de recogida de pilas 'y
baterias usadas, en un punto limpio o en una tienda. Consultar con el ayuntamiento o
el distribuidor para méas informacion sobre su reciclaje.

Esta marca indica que el producto no debe eliminarse con otros desechos de

la casa en el marco normativo de la UE. Para evitar dafiar el medio ambiente o la

salud humana debido al vertido incontrolado de residuos, recicle el dispositivo

responsablemente para promover una reutilizacion sostenible de los recursos

materiales. Para devolver el dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de devoluciény
[ ] recogida o contacte con la tienda en la que adquirié el producto. Las tiendas pueden

recoger el producto para reciclarlo de manera respetuosa con el medio ambiente.

14 -



GARANTIA

El fabricante otorga una garantia de acuerdo con las leyes del pais de residencia del

cliente por un periodo minimo de un afio a partir de la fecha de venta del dispositivo al

usuario final.

La garantia cubre solo defectos de material o de fabricacion.

Las reparaciones en garantia solo deben ser realizadas por un centro de servicio

autorizado. Al enviar un reclamo de garantia, se debe presentar la factura de compra

original (con la fecha de compra).

La garantia no se aplica a:

*  Uso normal

+ Usoincorrecto, p. Ej. Sobrecargar el dispositivo con accesorios no aprobados

* Uso de fuerza, dafio por influencias externas

+  Dafos causados por el incumplimiento del manual de usuario, p. Ej. B. Conexién a
una fuente de alimentacién inadecuada o incumplimiento de las instrucciones de
instalacion

+ Dispositivo parcial o totalmente desmontado

De acuerdo con nuestra politica de mejora continua de productos, nos reservamos
el derecho de realizar cambios técnicos y visuales sin previo aviso. La ultima
versidon de este manual esta disponible en www.arovo.com/manuals.
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